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Band12-10MHz-QPSK-23060-1RB#49-1000~3000-PASS Band12-10MHz-QPSK-23060-1RB#49-3000~10000-PASS 

  

Band12-10MHz-QPSK-23060-50RB#0-0.009~0.15-PASS Band12-10MHz-QPSK-23060-50RB#0-0.15~30-PASS 

  

Band12-10MHz-QPSK-23060-50RB#0-30~1000-PASS Band12-10MHz-QPSK-23060-50RB#0-1000~3000-PASS 
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Band12-10MHz-QPSK-23060-50RB#0-3000~10000-PASS Band12-10MHz-QPSK-23095-1RB#0-0.009~0.15-PASS 

  

Band12-10MHz-QPSK-23095-1RB#0-0.15~30-PASS Band12-10MHz-QPSK-23095-1RB#0-30~1000-PASS 

  

Band12-10MHz-QPSK-23095-1RB#0-1000~3000-PASS Band12-10MHz-QPSK-23095-1RB#0-3000~10000-PASS 
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Band12-10MHz-QPSK-23095-1RB#49-0.009~0.15-PASS Band12-10MHz-QPSK-23095-1RB#49-0.15~30-PASS 

  

Band12-10MHz-QPSK-23095-1RB#49-30~1000-PASS Band12-10MHz-QPSK-23095-1RB#49-1000~3000-PASS 

  

Band12-10MHz-QPSK-23095-1RB#49-3000~10000-PASS Band12-10MHz-QPSK-23095-50RB#0-0.009~0.15-PASS 
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Band12-10MHz-QPSK-23095-50RB#0-0.15~30-PASS Band12-10MHz-QPSK-23095-50RB#0-30~1000-PASS 

  

Band12-10MHz-QPSK-23095-50RB#0-1000~3000-PASS Band12-10MHz-QPSK-23095-50RB#0-3000~10000-PASS 

  

Band12-10MHz-QPSK-23130-1RB#0-0.009~0.15-PASS Band12-10MHz-QPSK-23130-1RB#0-0.15~30-PASS 
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Band12-10MHz-QPSK-23130-1RB#0-30~1000-PASS Band12-10MHz-QPSK-23130-1RB#0-1000~3000-PASS 

  

Band12-10MHz-QPSK-23130-1RB#0-3000~10000-PASS Band12-10MHz-QPSK-23130-1RB#49-0.009~0.15-PASS 

  

Band12-10MHz-QPSK-23130-1RB#49-0.15~30-PASS Band12-10MHz-QPSK-23130-1RB#49-30~1000-PASS 
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Band12-10MHz-QPSK-23130-1RB#49-1000~3000-PASS Band12-10MHz-QPSK-23130-1RB#49-3000~10000-PASS 

  

Band12-10MHz-QPSK-23130-50RB#0-0.009~0.15-PASS Band12-10MHz-QPSK-23130-50RB#0-0.15~30-PASS 

  

Band12-10MHz-QPSK-23130-50RB#0-30~1000-PASS Band12-10MHz-QPSK-23130-50RB#0-1000~3000-PASS 
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Band12-10MHz-QPSK-23130-50RB#0-3000~10000-PASS Band12-10MHz-16QAM-23060-1RB#0-0.009~0.15-PASS 

  

Band12-10MHz-16QAM-23060-1RB#0-0.15~30-PASS Band12-10MHz-16QAM-23060-1RB#0-30~1000-PASS 

  

Band12-10MHz-16QAM-23060-1RB#0-1000~3000-PASS Band12-10MHz-16QAM-23060-1RB#0-3000~10000-PASS 
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Band12-10MHz-16QAM-23060-1RB#49-0.009~0.15-PASS Band12-10MHz-16QAM-23060-1RB#49-0.15~30-PASS 

  

Band12-10MHz-16QAM-23060-1RB#49-30~1000-PASS Band12-10MHz-16QAM-23060-1RB#49-1000~3000-PASS 

  

Band12-10MHz-16QAM-23060-1RB#49-3000~10000-PASS Band12-10MHz-16QAM-23060-50RB#0-0.009~0.15-PASS 
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Band12-10MHz-16QAM-23060-50RB#0-0.15~30-PASS Band12-10MHz-16QAM-23060-50RB#0-30~1000-PASS 

  

Band12-10MHz-16QAM-23060-50RB#0-1000~3000-PASS Band12-10MHz-16QAM-23060-50RB#0-3000~10000-PASS 

  

Band12-10MHz-16QAM-23095-1RB#0-0.009~0.15-PASS Band12-10MHz-16QAM-23095-1RB#0-0.15~30-PASS 
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Band12-10MHz-16QAM-23095-1RB#0-30~1000-PASS Band12-10MHz-16QAM-23095-1RB#0-1000~3000-PASS 

  

Band12-10MHz-16QAM-23095-1RB#0-3000~10000-PASS Band12-10MHz-16QAM-23095-1RB#49-0.009~0.15-PASS 

  

Band12-10MHz-16QAM-23095-1RB#49-0.15~30-PASS Band12-10MHz-16QAM-23095-1RB#49-30~1000-PASS 
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Band12-10MHz-16QAM-23095-1RB#49-1000~3000-PASS Band12-10MHz-16QAM-23095-1RB#49-3000~10000-PASS 

  

Band12-10MHz-16QAM-23095-50RB#0-0.009~0.15-PASS Band12-10MHz-16QAM-23095-50RB#0-0.15~30-PASS 

  

Band12-10MHz-16QAM-23095-50RB#0-30~1000-PASS Band12-10MHz-16QAM-23095-50RB#0-1000~3000-PASS 
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Band12-10MHz-16QAM-23095-50RB#0-3000~10000-PASS Band12-10MHz-16QAM-23130-1RB#0-0.009~0.15-PASS 

  

Band12-10MHz-16QAM-23130-1RB#0-0.15~30-PASS Band12-10MHz-16QAM-23130-1RB#0-30~1000-PASS 

  

Band12-10MHz-16QAM-23130-1RB#0-1000~3000-PASS Band12-10MHz-16QAM-23130-1RB#0-3000~10000-PASS 
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Band12-10MHz-16QAM-23130-1RB#49-0.009~0.15-PASS Band12-10MHz-16QAM-23130-1RB#49-0.15~30-PASS 

  

Band12-10MHz-16QAM-23130-1RB#49-30~1000-PASS Band12-10MHz-16QAM-23130-1RB#49-1000~3000-PASS 

  

Band12-10MHz-16QAM-23130-1RB#49-3000~10000-PASS Band12-10MHz-16QAM-23130-50RB#0-0.009~0.15-PASS 
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Band12-10MHz-16QAM-23130-50RB#0-0.15~30-PASS Band12-10MHz-16QAM-23130-50RB#0-30~1000-PASS 

  

Band12-10MHz-16QAM-23130-50RB#0-1000~3000-PASS Band12-10MHz-16QAM-23130-50RB#0-3000~10000-PASS 
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Appendix F: Frequency Stability 

Test Result 

 

Voltage 

Band Bandwidth Modulation Channel 
RB 

Configure 
Voltage 
[Vdc] 

Temperature 
(℃) 

Deviation 
(Hz) 

Deviation 
(ppm) 

Limit 
(ppm) 

Verdict 

Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23017 6RB#0 VN NT 310.00 0.443047 ±NA PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23017 6RB#0 VL NT 370.00 0.528798 ±NA PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23017 6RB#0 VH NT 210.00 0.300129 ±NA PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23095 6RB#0 VN NT -610.00 -0.862191 ±NA PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23095 6RB#0 VL NT 200.00 0.282686 ±NA PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23095 6RB#0 VH NT 290.00 0.409894 ±NA PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23173 6RB#0 VN NT -1740.00 -2.432546 ±NA PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23173 6RB#0 VL NT -2680.00 -3.746680 ±NA PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23173 6RB#0 VH NT -1820.00 -2.544387 ±NA PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23017 6RB#0 VN NT -820.00 -1.171931 ±NA PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23017 6RB#0 VL NT 1720.00 2.458196 ±NA PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23017 6RB#0 VH NT -140.00 -0.200086 ±NA PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23095 6RB#0 VN NT -500.00 -0.706714 ±NA PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23095 6RB#0 VL NT -750.00 -1.060071 ±NA PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23095 6RB#0 VH NT -410.00 -0.579505 ±NA PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23173 6RB#0 VN NT -2630.00 -3.676779 ±NA PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23173 6RB#0 VL NT -1930.00 -2.698169 ±NA PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23173 6RB#0 VH NT -3070.00 -4.291905 ±NA PASS 

Band12 3MHz QPSK 23025 15RB#0 VN NT 2820.00 4.025696 ±NA PASS 

Band12 3MHz QPSK 23025 15RB#0 VL NT 4720.00 6.738044 ±NA PASS 

Band12 3MHz QPSK 23025 15RB#0 VH NT 2000.00 2.855103 ±NA PASS 

Band12 3MHz QPSK 23095 15RB#0 VN NT 2200.00 3.109541 ±NA PASS 

Band12 3MHz QPSK 23095 15RB#0 VL NT 2110.00 2.982332 ±NA PASS 

Band12 3MHz QPSK 23095 15RB#0 VH NT 630.00 0.890459 ±NA PASS 

Band12 3MHz QPSK 23165 15RB#0 VN NT -940.00 -1.315605 ±NA PASS 

Band12 3MHz QPSK 23165 15RB#0 VL NT -700.00 -0.979706 ±NA PASS 

Band12 3MHz QPSK 23165 15RB#0 VH NT -1290.00 -1.805458 ±NA PASS 

Band12 3MHz 16QAM 23025 15RB#0 VN NT 1560.00 2.226981 ±NA PASS 

Band12 3MHz 16QAM 23025 15RB#0 VL NT 2220.00 3.169165 ±NA PASS 

Band12 3MHz 16QAM 23025 15RB#0 VH NT 2990.00 4.268380 ±NA PASS 

Band12 3MHz 16QAM 23095 15RB#0 VN NT 70.00 0.098940 ±NA PASS 
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Band12 3MHz 16QAM 23095 15RB#0 VL NT 130.00 0.183746 ±NA PASS 

Band12 3MHz 16QAM 23095 15RB#0 VH NT -1470.00 -2.077739 ±NA PASS 

Band12 3MHz 16QAM 23165 15RB#0 VN NT -3100.00 -4.338698 ±NA PASS 

Band12 3MHz 16QAM 23165 15RB#0 VL NT -3580.00 -5.010497 ±NA PASS 

Band12 3MHz 16QAM 23165 15RB#0 VH NT -1680.00 -2.351295 ±NA PASS 

Band12 5MHz QPSK 23035 25RB#0 VN NT 4930.00 7.027798 ±NA PASS 

Band12 5MHz QPSK 23035 25RB#0 VL NT 6170.00 8.795438 ±NA PASS 

Band12 5MHz QPSK 23035 25RB#0 VH NT 7350.00 10.477548 ±NA PASS 

Band12 5MHz QPSK 23095 25RB#0 VN NT -3460.00 -4.890459 ±NA PASS 

Band12 5MHz QPSK 23095 25RB#0 VL NT -2320.00 -3.279152 ±NA PASS 

Band12 5MHz QPSK 23095 25RB#0 VH NT -4670.00 -6.600707 ±NA PASS 

Band12 5MHz QPSK 23155 25RB#0 VN NT -6770.00 -9.488437 ±NA PASS 

Band12 5MHz QPSK 23155 25RB#0 VL NT -5020.00 -7.035739 ±NA PASS 

Band12 5MHz QPSK 23155 25RB#0 VH NT -5350.00 -7.498248 ±NA PASS 

Band12 5MHz 16QAM 23035 25RB#0 VN NT 9040.00 12.886671 ±NA PASS 

Band12 5MHz 16QAM 23035 25RB#0 VL NT 7980.00 11.375624 ±NA PASS 

Band12 5MHz 16QAM 23035 25RB#0 VH NT 7330.00 10.449038 ±NA PASS 

Band12 5MHz 16QAM 23095 25RB#0 VN NT -2450.00 -3.462898 ±NA PASS 

Band12 5MHz 16QAM 23095 25RB#0 VL NT -1850.00 -2.614841 ±NA PASS 

Band12 5MHz 16QAM 23095 25RB#0 VH NT -1040.00 -1.469965 ±NA PASS 

Band12 5MHz 16QAM 23155 25RB#0 VN NT -910.00 -1.275403 ±NA PASS 

Band12 5MHz 16QAM 23155 25RB#0 VL NT -3060.00 -4.288718 ±NA PASS 

Band12 5MHz 16QAM 23155 25RB#0 VH NT -2200.00 -3.083392 ±NA PASS 

Band12 10MHz QPSK 23060 50RB#0 VN NT 7780.00 11.051136 ±NA PASS 

Band12 10MHz QPSK 23060 50RB#0 VL NT 11930.00 16.946023 ±NA PASS 

Band12 10MHz QPSK 23060 50RB#0 VH NT 10610.00 15.071023 ±NA PASS 

Band12 10MHz QPSK 23095 50RB#0 VN NT -2750.00 -3.886926 ±NA PASS 

Band12 10MHz QPSK 23095 50RB#0 VL NT -2330.00 -3.293286 ±NA PASS 

Band12 10MHz QPSK 23095 50RB#0 VH NT -4740.00 -6.699647 ±NA PASS 

Band12 10MHz QPSK 23130 50RB#0 VN NT -15390.00 -21.645570 ±NA PASS 

Band12 10MHz QPSK 23130 50RB#0 VL NT -23130.00 -32.531646 ±NA PASS 

Band12 10MHz QPSK 23130 50RB#0 VH NT -22230.00 -31.265823 ±NA PASS 

Band12 10MHz 16QAM 23060 50RB#0 VN NT 16100.00 22.869318 ±NA PASS 

Band12 10MHz 16QAM 23060 50RB#0 VL NT 16820.00 23.892045 ±NA PASS 

Band12 10MHz 16QAM 23060 50RB#0 VH NT 13690.00 19.446023 ±NA PASS 

Band12 10MHz 16QAM 23095 50RB#0 VN NT -1730.00 -2.445230 ±NA PASS 

Band12 10MHz 16QAM 23095 50RB#0 VL NT 70.00 0.098940 ±NA PASS 

Band12 10MHz 16QAM 23095 50RB#0 VH NT -2330.00 -3.293286 ±NA PASS 
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Band12 10MHz 16QAM 23130 50RB#0 VN NT -19340.00 -27.201125 ±NA PASS 

Band12 10MHz 16QAM 23130 50RB#0 VL NT -20350.00 -28.621660 ±NA PASS 

Band12 10MHz 16QAM 23130 50RB#0 VH NT -17510.00 -24.627286 ±NA PASS 

 

 

Temperature 

Band Bandwidth Modulation Channel 
RB 

Configure 
Voltage 
[Vdc] 

Temperature 
(℃) 

Deviation 
(Hz) 

Deviation 
(ppm) 

Limit 
(ppm) 

Verdict 

Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23017 6RB#0 NV -30 960.00 1.372017 ±NA PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23017 6RB#0 NV -20 770.00 1.100472 ±NA PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23017 6RB#0 NV -10 960.00 1.372017 ±NA PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23017 6RB#0 NV 0 230.00 0.328712 ±NA PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23017 6RB#0 NV 10 -620.00 -0.886094 ±NA PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23017 6RB#0 NV 20 270.00 0.385880 ±NA PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23017 6RB#0 NV 30 10.00 0.014292 ±NA PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23017 6RB#0 NV 40 190.00 0.271545 ±NA PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23017 6RB#0 NV 50 650.00 0.928970 ±NA PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23095 6RB#0 NV -30 -610.00 -0.862191 ±NA PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23095 6RB#0 NV -20 480.00 0.678445 ±NA PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23095 6RB#0 NV -10 110.00 0.155477 ±NA PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23095 6RB#0 NV 0 -30.00 -0.042403 ±NA PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23095 6RB#0 NV 10 70.00 0.098940 ±NA PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23095 6RB#0 NV 20 260.00 0.367491 ±NA PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23095 6RB#0 NV 30 400.00 0.565371 ±NA PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23095 6RB#0 NV 40 100.00 0.141343 ±NA PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23095 6RB#0 NV 50 -80.00 -0.113074 ±NA PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23173 6RB#0 NV -30 -2060.00 -2.879911 ±NA PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23173 6RB#0 NV -20 -2180.00 -3.047672 ±NA PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23173 6RB#0 NV -10 -2360.00 -3.299315 ±NA PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23173 6RB#0 NV 0 -2410.00 -3.369216 ±NA PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23173 6RB#0 NV 10 -2270.00 -3.173494 ±NA PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23173 6RB#0 NV 20 -2560.00 -3.578918 ±NA PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23173 6RB#0 NV 30 -1960.00 -2.740109 ±NA PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23173 6RB#0 NV 40 -1920.00 -2.684188 ±NA PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23173 6RB#0 NV 50 -1990.00 -2.782049 ±NA PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23017 6RB#0 NV -30 170.00 0.242961 ±NA PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23017 6RB#0 NV -20 790.00 1.129055 ±NA PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23017 6RB#0 NV -10 -680.00 -0.971845 ±NA PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23017 6RB#0 NV 0 680.00 0.971845 ±NA PASS 
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Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23017 6RB#0 NV 10 -90.00 -0.128627 ±NA PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23017 6RB#0 NV 20 -370.00 -0.528798 ±NA PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23017 6RB#0 NV 30 20.00 0.028584 ±NA PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23017 6RB#0 NV 40 -240.00 -0.343004 ±NA PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23017 6RB#0 NV 50 -500.00 -0.714592 ±NA PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23095 6RB#0 NV -30 -930.00 -1.314488 ±NA PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23095 6RB#0 NV -20 -610.00 -0.862191 ±NA PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23095 6RB#0 NV -10 -560.00 -0.791519 ±NA PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23095 6RB#0 NV 0 -1050.00 -1.484099 ±NA PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23095 6RB#0 NV 10 -810.00 -1.144876 ±NA PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23095 6RB#0 NV 20 -850.00 -1.201413 ±NA PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23095 6RB#0 NV 30 -930.00 -1.314488 ±NA PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23095 6RB#0 NV 40 -1280.00 -1.809187 ±NA PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23095 6RB#0 NV 50 -830.00 -1.173145 ±NA PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23173 6RB#0 NV -30 -2580.00 -3.606878 ±NA PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23173 6RB#0 NV -20 -2810.00 -3.928422 ±NA PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23173 6RB#0 NV -10 -2880.00 -4.026283 ±NA PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23173 6RB#0 NV 0 -2330.00 -3.257375 ±NA PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23173 6RB#0 NV 10 -2890.00 -4.040263 ±NA PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23173 6RB#0 NV 20 -2130.00 -2.977772 ±NA PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23173 6RB#0 NV 30 -2010.00 -2.810010 ±NA PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23173 6RB#0 NV 40 -2620.00 -3.662799 ±NA PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23173 6RB#0 NV 50 -2620.00 -3.662799 ±NA PASS 

Band12 3MHz QPSK 23025 15RB#0 NV -30 1820.00 2.598144 ±NA PASS 

Band12 3MHz QPSK 23025 15RB#0 NV -20 3300.00 4.710921 ±NA PASS 

Band12 3MHz QPSK 23025 15RB#0 NV -10 4390.00 6.266952 ±NA PASS 

Band12 3MHz QPSK 23025 15RB#0 NV 0 3950.00 5.638829 ±NA PASS 

Band12 3MHz QPSK 23025 15RB#0 NV 10 3540.00 5.053533 ±NA PASS 

Band12 3MHz QPSK 23025 15RB#0 NV 20 4920.00 7.023555 ±NA PASS 

Band12 3MHz QPSK 23025 15RB#0 NV 30 3460.00 4.939329 ±NA PASS 

Band12 3MHz QPSK 23025 15RB#0 NV 40 4290.00 6.124197 ±NA PASS 

Band12 3MHz QPSK 23025 15RB#0 NV 50 2490.00 3.554604 ±NA PASS 

Band12 3MHz QPSK 23095 15RB#0 NV -30 -380.00 -0.537102 ±NA PASS 

Band12 3MHz QPSK 23095 15RB#0 NV -20 2420.00 3.420495 ±NA PASS 

Band12 3MHz QPSK 23095 15RB#0 NV -10 -1850.00 -2.614841 ±NA PASS 

Band12 3MHz QPSK 23095 15RB#0 NV 0 160.00 0.226148 ±NA PASS 

Band12 3MHz QPSK 23095 15RB#0 NV 10 1560.00 2.204947 ±NA PASS 

Band12 3MHz QPSK 23095 15RB#0 NV 20 340.00 0.480565 ±NA PASS 
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